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N Department of /)%/05 77
e Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

October 3, 1996

Mr. Jerry Bussell

Vice President Operations
Xomed Surgical Products
6743 Southpoint Drive N.
Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Dear Dr. Bussell:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the ethylene oxide sterilizers facility
that you submitted on September 17, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

/DD
cc: Ms. Lori Tilley, Duval County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Ethylene Oxide Sterilization Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agendy, or individual owner):

Xomed Surgical Products

2.

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
Xomed Surpgical Products

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

&

Faciliry Location:
Street Address: 6743 Southpoint Drive N.
City: Jacksonville County: Duval Zip Code:

322186

Responsible Offieial

6.

Name and Title of Respansible Official:

Jerry Bussell, Vice Presldent Operatioms

1.

Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Xomed Surgical Products

QOrganization/Firm:
Street Address: 6743 Southpoint Drive N.
City: Jacksonville County: Vuval Zip Code: 32216

8.

Responsible Official Telephone Number: ]
Telephone:  ( 904) 296-9600 Fax: (904 ) 279-7587

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official) -

9.

Name and Title of Facility Contact (For examplc, plant manager):
Marie Garnes, Director Technical Services

10. Facility Contact Address:

Sweet Address: 6743 Southpoint Drive N.

City:  Jacksonville County: Duval Zip Code: 32216
I'l. Facility Contact Telephone Number: .

Telephone: (904 ) 296-9600 Fax: ( 904) 279-7587
DEP Form No, 62-213.900(3) Page 11 of 13

Effective: £-25-96
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Facility Information

1(a). Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicarte the rype of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Dale Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initjally Device Initially Device Initially Dcvice
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Instulled
Example #1  03-OCT-93 03-OCT-93 #2 01-MAR-94 08-DEC-94 #3 (3-JAN-95
Stenlization Chamber ]
Joslyn Aup 9] (01 Nov 9
Chamber Exhaust '
Joslyn Aug 91 |01 Nov 9
Acration Room .
Joslyn Aug 91 |0l Nov 9
" (b) Contro! devices are required. but not yet installed [ All control devices are installed.

See note below.
2.(a) What was the total amount of ethylene oxide purchased in the latest 12 months? [¢3.& ] tons

(b) If Jess than 12 months, how many? | ) months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: ] New facility: |
Did not keep records: [ ]

3. What control technology is required to be added tp machines pursuant to this general permit?

(Indicate with an "X")  Nlan&. ?'8*""'—
Acid-water scrubber R _] W Other ( ]
Caralytic oxidation unit | ] None required [_A] W

Thermal oxidation unit

Nota: Unit consists of 5 pallet stainless‘steel chamber, control consule/data
acquisition, vacuum pumping module, heat e¥changer system, cireulation blower
system, steam generator, sterilant tramsfer station, water chiller, water heater,
recovery module, reprocessing module, scrubber module (acid-water scrubber),

Gow gas sampling sysrem. All areas are monitored by a HNV system which 1ls an
ETD monitoring system. All equipmant was purchased from Joslyn Sterilizer Corp-
oration, 5815 Country Road 641, Farmington, NY 14425. (Phone 1-716-398-2680).

DEP Form No. 62-2]3.900(3) - Page 12 of 13
Eftective: 6-25-96
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Equipment Monitoring and Recordkesping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept an.site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase reccipts for clthylene oxide purchases X ]
(b) Temperature monitaring far axidizer units ’l_' ! ?u
(c) Liguer tank level monitoring L ¥] ?‘w

. pLY
(d) Concentrations of ethylene glycol in scrubber systems { ]£ ] .
(e) Exhaust concentrations of ethylene oxide L X]
(f) Performance testing L&

X

(g) Instrumcnt calibration

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicare with an X" the appropriate selection;

[ [ hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operarion of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ X] No air permits currently cxist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notificarion form.

Responsibie Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., of the facility
addressed in this notification. [ hereby ceriify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable
inquiry, that the statements made in this notificarion are rrue, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form,

I will promptly notify the Department of uny changes ta the information contained in this notificarion.

< August 28, 1996
Signarure /er}r?ﬁdssell Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(3) Pape 13 of 13
Effecrive: §-25-96
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Ethylene Oxide Sterilization Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Xomed Surgical Products

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
Xomed Surgical Products

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: 6743 Southpoint Drive N.
City: Jacksonville " County: Duval Zip Code: 32216

Responsible Official

Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Jerry Bussell, Vice President Operations

Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: Xomed Surgical Products

Street Address: 6743 Southpoint Drive N.
City: Jacksonville County: Duval Zip Code: 32216

Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (1 904) 296-9600 Fax: (904 ) 279-7587

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

Marie Garnes, Director Technical Services

10.

Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: 6743 Southpoint Drive N.
City: Jacksonville County: Duval Zip Code: 32216

. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: (904 ) 296-9600 Fax: ( 904) 279-7587

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(3) Page 11 of 13
Effective: 6-25-96 Bu
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Facility Information

1(a). Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |[Installed ID |Purchased [Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 03-OCT-93 #2 0I-MAR-94 08-DEC-94 #3 03-JAN-95
Sterilization Chamber : ) B
Joslyn Aug 91 [0l Nov 9|1
Chamber Exhaust o o
Joslyn Aug 91 |01 Nov 9]
Aeration Room S : o o
Joslyn Aug 91 (01 Nov 9]l
" (b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed [ ] All control devices are installed.

See note below.
2.(a) What was the total amount of ethylene oxide purchased in the latest 12 months? 0.5 Jtons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | | New facility: |
Did not keep records: | ]

3. What contro} technology is required to be added to machines pursuant to this general permit?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Acid-water scrubber [ | Other |
Catalytic oxidation unit | | None required |

Thermal oxidation unit | |

Note: Unit consists of 5 pallet stainless steel chamber, control consule/data
acquisition, vacuum pumping module, heat ezchanger system, circulation blower
system, steam generator, sterilant transfer station, water chiller, water heater,
recovery module, reprocessing module, scrubber module (acid-water scrubber),

Gow gas sampling system. All areas are monitored by a HNV system which is an
ETD monitoring system. All equipment was purchased from Joslyn Sterilizer Corp-
oration, 5815 Country Road 41, Farmington, NY 14425. (Phone 1-716-398-2680).

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(3) Page 12 of 13
Effective: 6-25-96



Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase receipts for ethylene oxide purchases [ X]
(b) Temperature monitoring for oxidizer units | 1]
(c) Liquor tank level monitoring L 1]
(d) Concentrations of ethylene glycol in scrubber systems L1
(e) Exhaust concentrations of ethylene oxide [ X]
(f) Performance testing L X]
(g) Instrument calibration [ X]
Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:
L] 1 hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the

facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

L X] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., of the facility
addressed in this notification. [ hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable
inquiry, that the statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, | agree to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

< August 28, 1996
Signature /er?y”ﬁu'ssell Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(3) Page 13 of 13
Effective: 6-25-96
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Dear Mr. Bussell:

The purpose of this letter 1s to apprise you of the Environmental Protection Agency’s
(EPA) findings and evaluation of Medtronics XOMED (XOMED) compliance status following a
compliance inspection of the ethylene oxide sterilizer facility on February 21, 2002. During the
compliance inspection Mr. Floyd Ledbetter, the inspector, discovered that your facility was
calri.aling your usage of ethylene oxide as the amount that is purchased and consumed by the
facility-versus that which is recycled. Our interpretation of 40 CFR Subpart O (Ethylene Oxide
Emissions Standards for Sterilization Facilities) is that usage, as used in Subpart O
Section 63.360(a), means the throughput amount of ethylene oxide in the sterilization chamber
during all sterilizations, and not just that which was purchased and consumed.

In email correspondence of March 1, 2002, with EPA, XOMED stated that it placed 25.2
pounds of ethylene oxide in the sterilization chamber,152 times in 2001. This constitutes 3,830
pounds in a one year period. This is clearly greater than the 1,000 pound amount specified in
Subpart O Section 63.360, and therefore makes XOMED subject to all requirements for squrces
using more than 1000 pounds of ethylene oxide. These requirements include the provisions of
Subpart O Sections 63.360 thru 63.367 regarding General Provisions, Compliance and
Performance Testing, Moniioring Requirements, Test Methods and Procedures, Reporting
Requirements, and Recordkeeping Requirements.

EPA acknowledges that Subpart O does not directly address how to calculate the amount
used when sterilization gas is recycled. However, based on the language and purpose of the
regulations, EPA believes that an interpretation based on the throughput of sterilization gas
through the sterilization chamber, rather than an interpretation based on the amount of gas
consumed by the system, is most appropriate. EPA’s determination is based on the fact that the
language of the regulations suggests that the focus of the calculation is on the throughput of
sterilization gas in the sterilization chamber. The definition of sterilization operation (*...any
time when ethylene oxide is removed from the sterilization chamber through the sterilization

Internet Addrsss (URL] o hipiiwww.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyciable » Printed with vagetable Oji Basea Inks cn Recvcied Paper (Minimum 30% Fostconsumies)
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chamber vent...”) indicates that the focus of the regulation is throughput. Similarly, the
definition of sterilization chamber vent focuses on “...evacuation of ethylene oxide from the
sterilization chamber...”. Thus, applicability focuses on the use of the equipment, not on the
source of the sterilization gas. Consistent with this view, the control requirements at Section
360.362 define controls in terms of emission reductions at the chamber vent, not after other
downstream equipment. Nothing in the language of Subpart O suggests that applicability should
consider recycling by relying only on the amount of ethylene ox1de purchased to replace lost gas
or other concepts that incorporate the concept of controls.

EPA is requesting that the facility meet all the applicable requirements of Subpart O not
later than 180 days from receipt of this correspondence. Your permit issued by the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection is written with maximum flexibility, and it is our
understanding it will not need to be modified for compliance with the additional Subpart O
requirements.

Your attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have questions or comments in
applying this regulation, please call Mr. Floyd Ledbetter at 404-562-9218.

Sincerely,

w Inddd 4.

everly H. Banister
Director
Air, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

cc: Howard L. Rhodes, FDEP
James L. Manning, JRESD
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Dear Mr. Bussell: =~ 5/LC//W

The purpose of this letter is to apprise you of the Environmental Protection Agency’s
(EPA) findings and evaluation of Medtronics XOMED (XOMED) compliance status following a
compliance inspection of the ethylene oxide sterilizer facility on February 21, 2002. During the
compliance inspection Mr. Floyd Ledbetter, the inspector, discovered that your facility was
calculating your usage of ethylene oxide as the amount that is purchased and consumed by the
facility-versus that which is recycled. Our interpretation of 40 CFR Subpart O (Ethylene Oxide
Emissions Standards for Sterilization Facilities) is that usage, as used in Subpart O
Section 63.360(a), means the throughput amount of ethylene oxide in the sterilization chamber
during all sterilizations, and not just that which was purchased and consumed.

In email correspondence of March 1, 2002, with EPA, XOMED stated that it placed 25.2
pounds of ethylene oxide in the sterilization chamber,152 times in 2001. This constitutes 3,830
pounds in a one year period. This is clearly greater than the 1,000 pound amount specified in
Subpart O Section 63.360, and therefore makes XOMED subject to all requirements for squrces
using more than 1000 pounds of ethylene oxide. These requirements include the provisions of
Subpart O Sections 63.360 thru 63.367 regarding General Provisions, Compliance and
Performance Testing, Monitoring Requirements, Test Methods and Procedures, Reporting
Requirements, and Recordkeeping Requirements.

EPA acknowledges that Subpart O does not directly address how to calculate the amount
used when sterilization gas is recycled. However, based on the language and purpose of the
regulations, EPA believes that an interpretation based on the throughput of sterilization gas
through the sterilization chamber, rather than an interpretation based on the amount of gas
consumed by the system, is most appropriate. EPA’s determination is based on the fact that the
language of the regulations suggests that the focus of the calculation is on the throughput of
sterilization gas in the sterilization chamber. The definition of sterilization operation (**...any
time when ethylene oxide is removed from the sterilization chamber through the sterilization
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chamber vent...”) indicates that the focus of the regulation is throughput. Similarly, the
definition of sterilization chamber vent focuses on “...evacuation of ethylene oxide from the
sterilization chamber...”. Thus, applicability focuses on the use of the equipment, not on the
source of the sterilization gas. Consistent with this view, the control requirements at Section
360.362 define controls in terms of emisston reductions at the chamber vent, not after other
downstream equipment. Nothing in the language of Subpart O suggests that applicability should -
consider recycling by relying only on the amount of ethylene oxide purchased to replace lost gas
or other concepts that incorporate the concept of controls.

EPA is requesting that the facility meet all the applicable requirements of Subpart O not
later than 180 days from receipt of this correspondence. Your permit issued by the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection is written with maximum flexibility, and it is our
understanding it will not need to be modified for compliance with the additional Subpart O
requirements.

Your attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have questions or comments in
applying this regulation, please call Mr. Floyd Ledbetter at 404-562-9218.

Sincerely,

w Il 4.

everly H. Banister
Director
Ailr, Pesticides, and Toxics
Management Division

cc: Howard L. Rhodes, FDEP
James L. Manning, JRESD
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Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources

July 31, 1997 | %
Dotty Diltz, Chief '
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources pé @ :

Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building ﬁﬁ

2600 Blair Stone Road 0 5 l D 5 77
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Ref: Your memorandum of July 25, 1997 concerning Plant Explosions at Ethylene Oxide
Sterilizers

Dear Ms. Diltz,

In response to your memorandum, the following is provided concerning the control
technology in use at our sterilizer facility.

We have a Joslyn Sterilization System. The sterilization chamber, the chamber exhaust
and Aeration Room were purchased in August 1991 and all control devices were installed
on November 1, 1991.

The control unit consists of a 5 pallet stainless steel chamber, control consule/data
acquisition, vacuum pumping module, heat exchanger system, circulation blower system,
steam generator, sterilant transfer station, water chiller, water heater, recovery module,
reprocessing module, scurbber module (acid-water scrubber), Gow gas sampling system.
All areas are monitored by a HNU system which is an ETO monitoring system.

All equipment was purchased from Joslyn Sterilizer Corportation, 5815 Country Road
41, Farmington, NY. (Phone 1-716-398-2680).

We are titled under the Title V Air Quanlity General Permit. The facility had its last
annual inspection on July 11, 1997 by Mr. Jeffery Winter from the Department of
Regulatory and Environmental Services and Air Quality Division. The facility was found
to be in compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.3000, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Sincerely,

e President Operations
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Jacksonville, Florida 32216-0980 =

Ms. Dotty Diltz

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 323992-2400
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Y TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL E COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ | RE-INSPECTION [ |

TIME IN: AR TIME OUT: 9¥S ars#___ 03} 0277
TYPEOFFACILITY:__Ethyfene Oxide  Sterilieer .
FACILITY NAME: XOWﬁd fU\fﬂ)/Ca/ Produets DATE: 7//{_/7'7
FACILITY LOCATION: & 7¢% SOU?*A Point Dr N. |

' ﬂZCkSDLr l////L £ 222/
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: D/aff/‘ﬂ 50516// W V.E PHONE NUMBER: (Z¢ - 600

g: Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the followmg compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM | FOLLOW-UP ACTION .REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESX

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: u / Yy . /778
(Approxxmatc)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: /n Jev—

leasc Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: %ﬂ M PHONE NUMBER: /70}[)& 30’ ?%f fl

Pagc of / . Revised 10/96
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ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS

AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FO

FACILITY NAME: _ AOMED Sural CAC PRoDULCTS
paCILITY LOCATION: S 18D Svuct T TRIVE M.
Qacksenuvl\e | . 32216

Annual Reporting Period: AkéuST 19 10 mu'j L\ 1w AT

Based on cach term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remgained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period cavered by this statement. NYES QNo

If NO, compicte the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting penod stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method uscd to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

RECEIVED

Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources

Exact period of non-campliance: from

Action(s) taken to achi¢ve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance;

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed gfier reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and compiete.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: CERALD ) BusseLl W 7// G/ 17

Name (Please Print) r Signatuve’ Dhie

*This form is ruade available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page ( of ‘ .
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ﬂ/@(// Revised 01/13/98
ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS
AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

® i
c
4 - CAIRS ID 0694823 £ % = O
INTERNATIONAL STERILIZATION 25 @ -
LABORATORY Y %_ S O
MICHAEL MURPHY 5% . —
217 SAMPEY ROAD w = _
GROVELAND FL 34736 o) Z ;:1 <
] =,
N . o gz < M
: "5 @,
Do NOT Remove Label 0%
Annual Reporting Period: January 1 1997 1o

December 31

1997

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. &YES
If NO, complete the following:

UNo
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from

to
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from

to
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made
in this notification are true, accurate and complete.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

X~/7-
Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. 1t is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page of



" Revised 01/13/98
ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS

AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT L—
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

AIRS ID#0310379
XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS \
JERRY RUSSELL

. 6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216

=
/

<
\ L -

Do NOT Remove Label

Annual Reporting Period: J;\YNNZ:(‘ | 19971 o0 ’_Q—QC_QM&M/ 3 1997

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. &YES UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

DE/"AEIvy

NLULITYV E D
FEB 1 6 1993

Bureau of Air Monitoring
&viobite—Sources

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete.
2/)2) 78

Nan]e ‘P lease Pri nt) ( Slgnatllre D%lte

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page of
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AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

3]

'/ AIRS ID#0310379 co 8 ‘:‘:i‘
XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS =z CO: ]
JERRY RUSSELL 8: o, =

" 6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N | = g =
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216 g) - o

/ £g B
o o = <o
©
oY
5
Do NOT Remove Label a

EVSERER

Annual Reporting Period: . :S AU ﬁﬂ;\ﬁ I

1997 10 PDecenber 3| 19977

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement

: . ByEs o
If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

Exact period of non-compliance: from

to
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance '

Method used to demonstrate compliance

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

Exact period of non-compliance: from

to
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance

Method used to demonstrate compliance

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons p

er year for transfer or combination facilities.
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _J@(\{ ’B\Jsgebk /@ Z/ / 7—/ 98
“Ndme (Please Print) Signature

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
11/06/97



ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ﬂ\ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION a

amsws 02/0279 tven: . 7.0S  tvEour: 7/%
FACILITY NAME: Xowred Surgicel Frodvets
FACILITY LOCATION: ©2¥>%> Soutt fo/u?" LA .
Tacksoilk, £ 322/6

|PART I: NOTIFICATION U

Facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 K
Facility notified DARM 30 days prior to setup a
Facility failed to notify DARM to use a general permit . Q

|PART II: CONTROL TECHNOLOGY |
Vent type(s) at the facility: g Aeration Room

ﬁ- Sterilization Chamber
'ﬁ\ Chamber Exhaust

Sterilization Chamber Vent

Has one of the following emission control devices been installed? If yes, indicate type below. ﬂy N
0 Acid-Water Scrubber O Thermal Oxidation Unit

QO Catalytic Oxidation Unit A other Peecovery SYsrem
' (Must submit information to DEP for approval)

Chamber Exhaust Vent

O No emission control device. (must use direct measurement in Part 1)
0 Emissions manifolded to sterilization chamber vent control device.
ﬂ Dedicated cmission control device (indicate type below).
O Acid-Water Scrubber O Thermal Oxidation Unit
QG Catalytic Oxidation Unit T Other Sevvbler—

(Must submit information 1o DEP for approval)

lof3 Revised 10/10/96



|PART III: MONITORING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the facility conducted an initial performance test? MY aN
(Existing facilities by 6/8/98, new sources within 180 days afier startup)

Acid-Water Scrubbers

What process parameter is the facility monitoring to determine compliance?
ﬂelhylene glycol concentration #scmbber liquor tank level

If the facility is monitoring the scrubber liquor tank level, has a liquid level indicator

been installed? > ;z@

Catalytic/Thermal Oxidation Units

Has the facility installed a temperature sensor that is accurate to within + 10° F? ay aN
Has the facility verified the accuracy of the temperature sensor? (must be performed semiannually) ay aN
Direct Measurement

Has the facility installed a gas chromatograph? ﬁ( aN

|PART IV: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the facility maintained the following records?

Owner’s manuals, designs specifications, and other instructional materials for

the sterilization unit and control equipments. ﬁ aN
Records of ethylene oxide usage on a 12-month rolling average. ﬂY aN
Records of all initial performance tests, including contro! efficiency determinations. w ON
Records of all temperature monitoring. (oxidation units only) ay 4anN ﬁ*l/A
Records of all ethylene oxide concentration monitoring. (direct measurement only) ay QaN WIA
Records of gas chromatograph calibration (direct measurement only) ﬁ)’ ON ONA
Records of scrubber liquor level. acid-water scrubbers only) % ‘ﬁ\l aN/A
Records of ethylene glycol concentration. (acid-water scrubbers only) ay 'ﬁ( ﬁl/A

HPART V: ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION

—

20f3 Revised 10/10/96



Additional Site Information, cont.

jZ(f'j Tusse | ‘

Name of Res_ponsible Official

TeAE Lnte— > /113

Inspector’s Name~- Date of In: pection
fferr L ~/7¢
/ Aé/ﬁeeﬂr’s Signature Approximate D4te of Next Inspection

3of3 Revised 10/10/96



ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS ¢ / b\ “
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT s,
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST ’ee <5 g @
/6
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL )i COMPLAINT/DISCOVEI&@%} 2, -W
RE-INSPECTION o % %/’ff )

So"ffdf‘%’,’@

aws#: D3/037F  pate: ?Z ¢/ 78 1ME IN: 950  tvEout: /0 ¥S

FACILITY NAME: XDW&L ﬂf 49 jca) )ﬂfocl vers

FACILITY LOCATION: 6773 ) f outd /or'h-l— Dr. A

Tackson ville, F£  322/6
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : jz‘ﬂ;)’ (Busse /|  prONE: /707,‘)2?‘% - G600
CONTACT NAME: }ZLL/L gfau /,7"/' PHONE: 2X - 2099

|PART I: NOTIFICATION |

Facility notified DARM 30 days prior to setup ﬂ.
Facility failed to notify DARM to use a general permit a

| PART I: CONTROL TECHNOLOGY |
Vent type(s) at the facility: \ﬂ Aeration Room

¥ Sterilization Chamber

y Chamber Exhaust

Sterilization Chamber Vent

Has one of the following emission control devices been installed? If yes, indicate type below. ‘ﬁy aN
Q Acid-Water Scrubber Q Thermal Oxidation Unit
O Catalytic Oxidation Unit ~ O Other KECOVERY SyStem

(Must submit information to DEP for approval)

Chamber Exhaust Vent

O No emission control device. (must use direct measurement in Part IIf)
Q Emissions manifolded to sterilization chamber vent control device. ’
ﬁ Dedicated emission control device (indicate type below).

T Acid-Water Scrubber O Thermal Oxidation Unit

O Catalytic Oxidation Unit O Other
(Must submit information to DEP for approval)

1of3 Revised 08/11/97



| PART III: MONITORING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the facility conducted an initial performance test? Xy On
(Existing facilities by 6/8/98, new sources within 180 days after startup)

Acid-Water Scrubbers

What process parameter is the facility monitoring to determine compliance?
ﬁethylene glycol concentration ﬁscrubber liquor tank level

If the facility is monitoring the scrubber liquor tank level, has a liquid level indicator
been installed? ay ON

Catalvtic/Thermal Oxidation Units

Has the facility installed a temperature sensor that is accurate to within + 10° F? ay aN
Has the facility verified the accuracy of the temperature sensor? (must be performed semiannually) ay N

Direct Measurement

Has the facility installed a gas chromatograph?

|PART IV: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the facility maintained the following records?
Owner’s manuals, designs specifications, and other instructional materials for

the sterilization unit and control equipments. ﬂY ON
Records of ethylene oxide usage on a 12-month rolling average. ﬁY aN
Records of all initial performance tests, including control efficiency determinations. xY N
Records of all temperature monitoring. (oxidation units only) m{ aON ON/A
Records of all ethylene oxide concentration monitoring. (direct measurement only) ﬂY ON ON/A
Records of gas chromatograph calibration (irect measurement only) Qy ON W/A
Records of scrubber liquor level. (acid-water scrubbers only) XY ON 0ON/A
Records of ethylene glycol concentration. (acid-water scrubbers only) ﬂY ON ON/A

ﬂé—ﬁ/‘ Wiviter

Inspector’s Name _ Date of Inspection

Augusrt; /777
#c s Slgnature Approx1mate'15ate of Next Inspection

20f3 Revised 08/11/97



|PART V: ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION |

30f3 Revised 08/11/97



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ]X | COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ _| RE-INSPECTION [ |

TIME IN: 4'50 TIME OUT: /045 amrs# 03/0277
TYPE OF FACILITY:__ E7D \//ZJ"L OXide_ 4§jaf V)1 247701 'Fo—tc/ /1 7“}’ ,
FACILITY NAME: ,Xﬁ med Svrgcol  Hoduets DATE: ?/4/ 7y
FACILITY LOCATION: ©07¢3 Souts )ﬂO/h’f D N

Tpcksorville . FL 32276
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: jZfC y4 Kusse [7 PHONE NUMBER: Y0¥~ 456~ 7600

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compiiance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancics were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

)

d -
% G L
€%, v L
O\’.“.y/ ﬂ,’. ¢ 0
M
%, %,
S

COMMENTS:

The Annual Cdmpliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NOM

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: % Ué UST, /977
Approxnmate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: j/—rQ /Mﬁ/\

(Plsg§ Print) :
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: %/,ﬂ U/sz’/ PHONE NUMBER: ¥~ 620 -7X00

Page Z of / . Revised 10/96



ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST R E C El "4 ED
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL W COMPLAINT/DISCEFRRY 9 1999

) a
RE-INSPECTION Bureay of ajr Monitoring

AIRS ID#: ,03/0377 DATE: /[[ %Z fﬁ TIME IN: f?_ 5 TIME ou;: /630
FACILITY NAME: | XOM’}C_J j V4 /(&e )pf odvcts
FACILITY LOCATION: (07¢3 j0U+ A iﬂO/'h'(’ Lr. N
| JakSovville, L. 322/
—_ rd
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : L)Cﬁ;7 @I}}u@( PHONE: ﬁf‘f/ 2200
CONTACT NAME: 'De, Lb e Igfam/'ﬁ" PHONE: 0(7'///?7@' Z4 00

[[PART I: NOTIFICATION

—

Facility notified DARM 30 days prior to setup ﬂ
Facility failed to notify DARM to use a general permit a
R
|PART 1II: CONTROL TECHNOLOGY ]
Vent type(s) at the facility: O Aeration Room

O Sterilization Chamber

’¢. Chamber Exhaust

Sterilization Chamber Vent
Has one of the follow:ing emission control devices been installed? If yes, indicate type below. %Y aN
W Acid-Water Scrubber O Thermal Oxidation Unit
a éatalytic Oxidation Unit Q Other

(Must submit information to DEP jfor approval)

Chamber Exhaust Vent

O No emission control device. (nust use direct measurement in Part 11]) N
ﬁEmissions manifolded to sterilization chamber vent control device.

U Dedicated emission control device (indicate type below).

‘qL Acid-Water Scrubber Q  Thermal Oxidation Unit
O Catalytic Oxidation Unit Q Other
(Must submit information to DEP for approval) .

1of3 Revised 08/11/97



|PART [11: MONITORING REQUIREMENTS 1

Has the facility conducted an initial performance test? ‘ ‘?y ON
(Existing facilities by 6/8/98, new sources within 180 days after startup)

Acid-Water Scrubbers

What process parameter is the facility monitoring to determiné compliance?
~$ethylene glycol concentration *scrubber liquor tank level

1f the facility is monitoring the scrubber liquor tank level, has a liquid level indicator

been installed? ay '?N

Catalytic/Thermal Oxidation' Uni(s

Has the facility installed a temperature sensor that is accurate to within  10° F? \%LY anN
Has the facility verified the accuracy of the temperature sensor? (must be performed semiannually) ﬁ\/ ON
. * 1 . . . N N

o R .
Direct Measurement- ’

Has the facility installed a gas chromatograph? : \7(\/ aN

| PART 1V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the facility maintained the following records?

Owner’s manuals, designs specifications, and other instructional materials for

the sterilization unit and control equipments. %Y UN
Records of ethylene oxide usage on a 12-month rolling average. Y ON
Records of all initial performance tests, including control efficiency determinations. ‘%Y 0N
Records of all temperature monitoring. (oxidation units only) Y ON 0ON/A
Records of all ethylene oxide concentration monitoring. (direct measurement only) Y ON ONA
Records of gas chromatograph calibration (direct measurement only) #Y aN  Qawn/a
Records of scr‘ubber liquor level. (acid-water scrubbers only) ' W aON ON/A
Records of ethyiene glycol concentration. (acid-water scrubbers only) _ \ﬁY ON ON/A

DAL W wer— 2/30/%

Inspector’s Name Date o'flnspe’ction

Z//‘f— Tvly, Dedo

Signature Approximate Date ofNe]xt’fnspection

20f3 Revised 08/11/97



” PART V: ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT s L
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT & C

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL M ‘ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ | m-ngs(ggcnorl E
w4 &

TIME IN: 945 TIME OUT: /D20 srss Q?éQ szz 0D

TYPE OF FACILITY: & 7”L 7//214L, 0 Yide _S Jer’ /i zer /ho,,; A .

FACILITY NAME: Xpwed Surdical Crodocts DATE;'?Z%Q/O@

raCILITY LOCATION. 0 243 Soutd Poivrt Dr. M. e
ﬁa&j‘)lﬂ V/Z/( , < BZZ/é /

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Derr /:) Bussl PHONE NUMBER: 70 ?ﬁ/Z?é 7600

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
‘compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

I:l Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESM NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: U/ Y, 2000
(Approxiﬁatc)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: j?ff W inter

(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: %&ﬂ Z//w{ PHONE NUMBER: N/ },// b 30- 345
: / Page __Zof _L Revised 10/96




. i/ |
arso#:_ O3[03 7? ?(b lpé‘ee@ 10/10/96

ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS

&
AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT %, ‘9"; b £ 0
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM ¢ ,1;’ or <:')/5;-,10
4., Vi

e
FACILITY NAME: XO ch( 5(; f/@,'Cof( 19( OcIU s DATE: ilfz;i@%z?
FACILITY LOCATION: 67%3 Soutdhoint Dr. M

TaCkson ve Vo, FL 322/p

Apnual Reporting Period: GTJ/@ //; 1998 10 j/U/,V 30/; 24

Based on cach term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. %‘;ES Lo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from 10

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed reasopable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete.

responsIBLE oFprcaL: O S RBysSee 7-8-29

Name (Please Print) / Si gnature Date

*This form is made available 10 you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page [ of / .



pate: MY T\

Initial Notification Report

Subpart O--National Emission Standards for EO
Commercial Sterilization and Fumigation
Operations

Effective date:1 December 8, 1994

2All facilities using 1 ton or more of ethylene oxide (EO)
per year are required to submit this notification. See
section 63.366 of subpart O and section 63.9% of subpart A.

The initial notification should be submitted to the
appropriate authority within 120 days after the effective date
(120 days after the effective date is April 8, 1995) or within
120 days.after initial startup, whichever is later.

R T PSP - . : ; . B ST PR —
» A « . A T ' . -, . " ' ‘ - B . . o] AT . .,:- o . '»;\
1. Print or type the following for each plant in which EO

IR
1 e

commercial sterilization and fumigation operations are
performed:

Name of Owner/Operator >XUOMED

Mailing Address &= Z42 =M YWHEFOWNT DRMVE No=THl
city JACKSONWVILLEE state ELZ2UPA.  zip code D2MS
Plant Name &Q@ :

Plant Address (if different than owner/operator's)

Street Address ¥

City - State Zip Code

Phone Number

Iy

Plént-Contact/Title

The only EO commercial sterilization and ‘fumigation
operations that are exempt from subpart O are those used for
research and laboratory purposes (see section 112(c) (7) of
the Clean Air Act).

[N

Note the initial startup date for the source: |l "<E}2L
Month/day/yr

% 'The date of promulgation in the Federal Register.

1l of 4



Y

plant Name: DXEMED

2

3. Check the boxes that apply; note the compliance date.
Compliance Date
(V4 Initial startup December 8., 1997

occurred on or

before December 8,
1997.
D Initial startup occurred
after December 8, 1997. (compliance date =
initial startup date)
0 The facility uses 10 tons of EO or more per year.

The facility uses 1 to 10 tons of EO pe ear EERF4VEE§QE}
USES 2650 5 UEE WY Eolb Lo PE
Complete the following table for each vent type (i.e.,

sterilization chamber or aeration room). If additional

space is needed, make copies of this page. The first row of

each section gives examples of appropriate entries.

g
¥k

4.

Vent type Sterilization chamber No. _of chambers of
‘ ‘ size (m") this size
Sterilization Example - 30 m 2
chambers ‘15%£) t:yr' l
CUMULATIVE STERILIZATION CHAMBER SIZE (m:"):a
Vent type ‘Aeration room or [ No. of rooms or
aeration chmber size chambers of this size
(m~)
Aeration rooms Example - 280 m 1
or aeration = F:T'B
chambers ’ = !

®summation of the volume of all sterilization chambers at the

facility.

< BD,

3
=

.

°The date a source is reguired to be in compliance with the
Ethylene Oxide Commercial Sterilization and Fumigation NESHAP.

2 of 4




- Plant Name: &DMED

5. Complete the following table. If additional space is
needed, make copies of this page. The first three rows give
examples of appropriate entries.

Vent, type. .. ° . Applicable emission. 7

(e.g., Scv, ARV, CEv)® | 7 limitation
Example - two SCV (30 mﬂ 99% emission reduction
Example - one ARV (280 mﬂ 99% emission reduction
‘Example - two CEV (30 m3) 5,300 ppmv

Jd SNV
Vi
1- ARN

®scv = sterilization chamber vent (includes sterilization chamber
vacuum pump); ARV = aeration room vent; CEV = chamber exhaust
vent (also referred to as back draft or door hood vent).
Emission: limitations could be: :99% emission .reduction; .1 ppmv
concentration limit or 99% emissions reduction; or 5,300 ppmv
concentration limit.

b

Emissions from the sterilization chamber vacuum pump will be
controlled as follows (check one):

6.

{{ Emissions will be vented to a control device (i.e., control
device for the sterilization chamber vent) and will be
reduced by 99 percent.

A recirculating-~fiuila vacuum pump w:ll be used.

1

7. Attach additional pages including any other information
reqguired by the State or local agency.

3 of 4



8.

Plant Name: 2<OMED

Print or type the name and title of the Responsible Official
for the plant:

=2 KERNE Pl MANAgE?,

Name

Title

A ‘Responsible Official can be:

@

@
-@
[ J

The president, vice~-president, secretary, or treasurer
of the company that owns the plant;

The owner of ‘the plant;

The plant engineer or supervisor; or )

A government official if the plant is owned by the
Federal, State, City, or County government.

The Responsible Official must certify below that all of the
information presented in this initial report is accurate ‘and

true.

I certify the information contained in this repbrt to be
accurate and true to the best of my knowledge.

o Xdanns o—IR-25

Signature of Responsible Official Date

4 of 4



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT &
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST * (™

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ‘;L C@MPL T/Dlscé' VEBY
- Q 5\7\-—‘(
RE-INSPECTION @ 47; 4“ g@” (@ O \Q(\L_)/
awrso#:_D3)0379  vare [/ 26/2c00 TivE Iv: / 0?0 /0350, i”m,ﬂz out: //00
FACILITY NAME: X Oired 5() v 7/(0—/ -Ipf 00[0645

FACILITY LOCATION: L 7¢3 Soutl, )ﬂhh‘/’ Lyive M.
JackSovvill, FL 322/

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : j;(// Y JgUSX’VU pONE: _ 20 ¥-o%% - A0

CONTACT NAME: Deéé,@ Bf a1 PHONE: 7051’276' 00

[PART I: NOTIFICATION I

Facility notified DARM 30 days prior to setup ﬂ
Facility failed to notify DARM to use a general permit a

PART II: CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

Vent type(s) at the facility: ﬁ Aeration Room
ﬁ Sterilization Chamber
ﬁ Chamber Exhaust

Sterilization Chamber Vent

Has one of the following emission control devices been installed? If yes, indicate type below. \#Y ON
~¢\ Acid-Water Scrubber O Thermal Oxidation Unit

Q Catalytic Oxidation Unit Q Other
(Must submit information to DEP for approval)

Chamber Exhaust Vent

O No emission control device. (must use direct measurement in Part I1])

}IW Emissions manifolded to sterilization chamber vent control device.

% Dedicated emission control device (indicate type below).

& Acid-Water Scrubber O Thermal Oxidation Unit
QO Catalytic Oxidation Unit Q Other

(Must submit information to DEP for approval)

1of3 Revised 08/11/97



| PART 1i1: MONITORING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the facility conducted an initial performance test? : ﬂY QN
(Existing facilities by 6/8/98, new sources within 180 days after startup)

Acid-Water Scrubbers

What process parameter is the facility monitoring to determine compliance?

%ethylene glycol concentration ﬁécrubber liquor tank level

If the facility is monitoring the scrubber liquor tank level, has a liquid level indicator

been installed? wY UN
Catalytic/Thermal Oxidation Units

Has the facility installed a temperature sensor that is accurate to within + 10° F? ‘#Y UN
Has the facility verified the accuracy of the temperature sensor? (must be performed semiannually) ﬁ_Y aN
Direct Measurement

Has the facility installed a gas chromatograph? ‘ﬁy N

|PART IV: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS I

Has the facility maintained the following records?

Owner’s manuals, designs specifications, and other instructional materials for
the sterilization unit and control equipment.

Records of ethylene oxide usage on a 12-month rolling average.

Records of all initial performance tests, including control efficiency determinations. WY aN
AY
A

Records of all temperature monitoring. (oxidation units only) ON ONA
Records of all ethylene oxide concentration monitoring. (direct measurement only) ON ONA
Records of gas chromatograph calibration (direct measurement only) ON ONA
Records of scrubber liquor level. (acid-water scrubbers only) ay ON W/A
Records of ethylene glycol concentration. (acid-water scrubbers only) ﬂY ON HN/A

32# Winte 0/26/2 il

Inspector’s Name Date of Inspection
Gl M Tove, LKso)
/ Me}&’s Signature Approximate Date of Next ln/spection

2 0of 3 Revised 08/11/97



| PART V: ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL_M ' COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION | ]

TIME IN: /050 TIME OUT: //00  awsow__ 3103779

TYPE OF FACLITY: {44 U//enl, Oxide _ Steci/ize ,

FACILITY NAME: X{) ymed fom, col Hoducts DATE: 9/269/2603

FACILITY LOCATION: L2 SottH. toint Dr: NV iR
TactSewville, £( 322/p

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ___ JE({" ‘4 Buscely PHONE NUMBER:_ P0Y-279— 7657

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
‘compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESm No[_|

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Une , 200/
(Appro/nmate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: ﬂ?ﬁf /VH€/\

lease Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: .[/w«% PHONE NUMBER: ﬁ‘/ éZO /07'2/ 2
Page _Lof _L Revised 10/96




e

srsor_ 030377

ETHYLENE OXIDE STERILIZERS

AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FOR

FACILITY NAME: XD wmed ﬂ)_f, 9. dve -pf oddvets
FACILITY LOCATION: &75‘3 &Uﬂ- 16,‘;4-}' Drive /t/

Tacksowvilly, FL 322/

Annual Reporting Period: ﬂ/u// y 30/ 1922 TO ﬂT/ML Q@ ) @000

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general- air permit, my facility has remained in comp}iance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES Cwo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuzous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formeg, after reasonable inquiry, that the statements

made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. W%M
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _GE#Z44D ng/SSt_ZL ‘ / 7-4-d0

Name (Pleasc Print) ‘ Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :

Page 1 ofl .



01709/97

Check Total: < 50,00 | - . .
o ’ o ) N ) : . ) . h A, - T Y ,1* ;3'“ - ..;" ” - T
XOMED * Jacksonville, Florida . TOTAL AMOUNT ON VA é*é : @}'\mm
CHECK IS LAST FIGURE
IN COLUMN ABOVE (127073 21997

TTT T 7T 7T THISPORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

27555

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found belog on your mailing label.

RECEIVED
HMAIL ROGH

JA22 97

Do NOT Remove Label
P L

\

AIRS ID# 0310379
'XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS INC

JERRY RUSSELL
6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216

o

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

258666~

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273




Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse

o~
o
3
[

PS Form 3800, April 1995

ot
|

- . Z-333 bxk3 145

US Postal Service . .
Receipt for Certified Mail

AIRS ID 0310379

XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS
JERRY RUSSELL

6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N

JACKSONVILLE FL 32216

Postage

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Defivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

SENDER:

sComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
8 Complete itemns 3, 4a, and 4b.

card to you..-

delivered.

aPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retumn this
lAttac_h this fo'tm to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.
aWrite "Retum Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
#The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was dslivered and the date

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. O Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

JERRY RUSSELL

AIRS ID 0310379

XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS

6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216

4a. Article Number

Z 32224

4b. Service Type
O Registered

O Express Mail
0 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [1 COD

. Certified

[ Insured

7. Date of Delivery

2 \® - | ppp 18 W

5. Received By: (Print Name)

- X OB

PS Form 3811, December 1994

6. Signature: (4ddressqe or Agent)wg

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid) )

omestic Return Receipt

102505.97-8-0179 D

Thank you for using Return Recelpt Service.

——— .



]..8/[4“:!/99 v

| Check Totv‘allrl: 1 - :f se.pe | v

XOMED + Jacksonville, Florida’ = =

T THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR P

" CHECK IS LAST FIGURE

1

- ~TOTALAMOUNTON |-

IN COLUMN ABOVE | 127@9

| oEmee. || Jees|

946946

FOR PROPER HANDLING

V381467

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS 1D # 0310379

XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS
JERRY BUSSELL

6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216

13

Y 'I\YH

00 GZHUP
a3AIE3

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl

Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273

———A00




.i; [ N R ' 3 'CthI'"TOté\l: ‘. T LI (AR
v ) T ' T Ty, T L. ——— . - ~.
~XOMED . Jocksonvnlle Florldo bt oo TOTAL AMOUNTON [(@, e @(@&}gm PPAGE(N
CHECK IS LAST FIGURE - 2 ’
"IN COLUMN ABOVE ‘127(39 914400
- THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING ~ =~~~
LT v’
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
ff[(];uvw
ROOM
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 00w

Do NOT Remové Label

XOMED SURGICAL PROD C’rms 1D#0310379

JERRY RUSSELL
‘ 6743 SOUTHPO[NT

DRIV
JACKSONVILLE FL EN

32216 /

FEB 17 98 302847

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl

Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273




U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

I

|

|

\

|
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

)

|

Total Postage & Fees LY
AIRS ID#0310379
METRONIC XOMED ;
“Street, Apt. No.; JERRY BUSSELL ‘
or PO BoxNo. 6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N

City, State, ZiP+4« JACKSONVILLE FL »
32216 ‘

' PS Form 3800, J! /E

Sent To

7001 0320 0001 7975 527

= SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back-of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?7 [ Yes

1 Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address befow: [ No

AIRS 1D#0310379
METRONIC XOMED
JERRY BUSSELL
6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N

JACKSONVILLE FL 3. Service Type
1216 O Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
[ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise |
O Insured Mail 0 c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

, 2 Article Number (Copy from service label) - 2001 .0320 0ool ?q?s 752[:?

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952 |



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE L g ' F‘iiét./ciaé;Manff '
E _ B
) - Postage &-Fees Pauj
AR r - USPS
o o< “Permiit” No G-10
L1 ¥ » U/ P

DARMMOBILE SOURCE CONTROL PROGRAM

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
M/ AL STATIONM 5510

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400

5924N0S apqow )
{ULIOJIUOW A1y JO nesane

* Sender: Please pr]lgboﬁr name address, and ZIP+4 in thrS‘box','D

€00z°4 ¥ 834

REFNEREL
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e

I:l,i
i 1.t
[ )Y i
+Li
LEX]
o

rEATT ln”mlsln”nlllulllnu‘nl:lumln”nxln]ululu“ml




THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

| 422493 rrp e
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing labet."-
E
/0~

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 £,
' A ¥
59 0 > C @

>
Do NOT Remove Label o, %
& 1. 4, 5
AIRS ID#0310379 %y, ; Yy,
C < 7T
TWRRY BUSSELL k@R COVERNMENT USE ONLY
6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N 0rg-=‘37530101_000 EO: Al
JACKSONVILLE FL Fund: 20-2-035001
32216 Obj.: 002273




w@ Mecditronic

(
E
{
|
i
|
¢

50.00

sl onr Melicat Techioioey

LA

50.00

117759 001 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 1032394
| VOUCHER e PURCHASE | INVOICE AMOUNT ‘DISCOUNT | NET AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
3035150 0120035000 01/20/2003 0.00 50.00 RON GUERIN 5S-54

’
(L ¥
.00 50.00

Medtronic
Medtronic, Inc.
Shared Service Center

Attn: Accounts Payable
3850 Victoria Street North
Shoreview, MN 55126-2978

DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
PO BOX 3070

TALLAHASSEE FL 32315




@ \3& A msen RMOUNT DISCOUNY IVOUNI(PAID REMARKS]
50. 28

B1/22/01 TITLEV 2440137 50. b2

Check Total: 50. 00
MEDTRONIC XOMED + Jacksonville, Florida TOTAL AMOUNTGN ENDORINOY CHECKINGY RAGE]
' CHECK IS LAST FIGURE
INCOLUMNABOVE | 127@9 96604
’ THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 40 4 4 2 7
. ® o

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 KSV
0

Do NOT Remove Label

'XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS
JERRY BUSSELL
6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N

-  AIRSID#0310379
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216 |

N - L

\9/\
ze
e

-\

I-83]
191
A4

14(

FOR GOVERNMENT USEONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EGZ

Fund: 20-2-635001

Obj.: 002273




Z 210 kL3 195 !

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certlfled Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

| 8 AIRS ID # 0310379001AG
! JERRY BUSSELL

[ XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS

6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216

v

Certified Fee

| Spadial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom, . T
Date, & Addressee’s Address . |

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $
Postmark or Date

t

. PS Form 3800, April 1995

I SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
® Complete items 1. 2, and 3. Also complete ved (Please Prigt Clearly) |B. t;e of Delivery |
 fchbssr®| (o-R-0) |

C Si

| |
g item 4 if Restricted Delivery*is desired. i

]
! so that we can return the card to you. |
l B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, W Agent :
| oron the front if space permits. O Addressee
' l
| .
‘ !
1

| Print your name and address on the reverse
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: ~ [J No

8 AIRS ID # 0310379001AG
JERRY BUSSELL

XOMED SURGICAL PRODUCTS

6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE N 3. Service Type

JACKSONVILLE FL 32216 PXCertified Mail [ Express Mail

[ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.onD. '

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes :

© 2. Article Number (Copy from service label) }
2 < é \’

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1783

' 1

+




